of subsidiaries between 1976 and 2002 as well as on other temporary differences in respect of land and buildings, were not recorded.  As a
result, the provision for income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was overstated by $419,000 (for three months ended June 30, 2006
- $209,000), arising from the release of the deferred tax provision as the properties are depreciated.  The restatement adjustment did not impact
OEH�s statement of condensed consolidated cash flows, except for increasing the net earnings and decreasing the change in deferred tax by
$419,000.  Also the amortization of deferred finance costs amounting to $1,372,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2006 (for three months
ended June 30, 2006 - $594,000) were reclassified from depreciation to interest expense.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustment on OEH�s statement of condensed consolidated operations for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2006 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

9

Edgar Filing: ORIENT EXPRESS HOTELS LTD - Form 10-Q

12

Three months ended June 30, 2006

As
previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 134,705 $ � $ 134,705

Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 9,296 (594 ) 8,702
Operating 62,272 � 62,272
Selling, general and administrative 36,584 � 36,584
Total expenses 108,152 (594 ) 107,558

Earnings from operations before net finance costs and gain on sale of investment 26,553 594 27,147

Gain on sale of investment 6,619 � 6,619

Interest expense, net (9,981 ) (594 ) (10,575 )
Foreign currency, net (3,478) � (3,478 )
Net finance costs (13,459 ) (594 ) (14,053 )
Earnings before income taxes and earnings from unconsolidated companies 19,713 � 19,713

Provision for income taxes (3,167 ) 209 (2,958 )

Earnings before earnings from unconsolidated companies 16,546 209 16,755

Earnings from unconsolidated companies, net of tax 3,326 � 3,326

Net earnings $ 19,872 $ 209 $ 20,081

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.50 $ 0.01 $ 0.51
Diluted $ 0.50 $ 0.01 $ 0.51

10

Edgar Filing: ORIENT EXPRESS HOTELS LTD - Form 10-Q

13

Six months ended June 30, 2006

As
previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 213,956 $ � $ 213,956

Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 18,680 (1,372 ) 17,308
Operating 103,001 � 103,001
Selling, general and administrative 68,813 � 68,813
Total expenses 190,494 (1,372 ) 189,122

Earnings from operations before net finance costs and gain on sale of investment 23,462 1,372 24,834

Gain on sale of investment 6,619 � 6,619

Interest expense, net (18,973 ) (1,372 ) (20,345 )
Foreign currency, net (2,796 ) � (2,796 )
Net finance costs (21,769 ) (1,372 ) (23,141 )
Earnings before income taxes and earnings from unconsolidated companies 8,312 � 8,312

Provision for income taxes (1,203 ) 419 (784 )

Earnings before earnings from unconsolidated companies 7,109 419 7,528

Earnings from unconsolidated companies, net of tax 5,152 � 5,152

Net earnings $ 12,261 $ 419 $ 12,680

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.31 $ 0.01 $ 0.32
Diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.01 $ 0.32

(g)  Change of the functional currency of the Grand Hotel Europe

Due to the changes in the currency in which Grand Hotel Europe primarily expends and generates cash, OEH management has reconsidered the
functional currency indicators described in SFAS No. 52, �Foreign Currency Translation� and has decided to change the functional currency of the
hotel from U.S. dollars to Russian rubles.  The change was recorded with effect from January 1, 2007 and has resulted in revaluation of goodwill
(increase of $2,501,000), fixed assets (increase of $7,480,000), and foreign exchange loss/gain recorded in the profit and loss account ($200,000